ORDINANCE NO. 167.

A BILL for an Ordinance establishing a grade on Marion Street in the Town of Stayton, Oregon from the intersection of said Street with Gourth Street in said Town to the intersection of said Marion Street with Seventh Street in said Town, and declaring an emergency to exist.

THE TOWN OF STAYTON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: Section 1. That the grade for the curbs on Marion Street in the Town of Stayton, Oregon from the intersection of said Street with Fourth Street in said Town to the intersection of said Marion Street with Seventh Street in said Town shall be as follows, to wit:

At the intersection of the South curb on Marion Street with the East curb on Fourth Street the drade shall be 449.50; thence East the curb grade shall have a uniform rise to the West line of the first alley, where the grade shall be 450.22; thence East the curb grade shall have a uniform rise to the West curb line of Seventh Street where the grade shall be 453.65. At the intersection of the North curb on Marion Street with the East curb on Fourth Street the grade shall be 449.75; thence East the curb shall have a uniform rise to the West curb line of Seventh Street where the grade shall be 453.65. The above elevations are referred to United States datum. Section 2. That the grade for gutters on said portion of Marion Street in said Town referred to in Section 1 on this Ordinance shall be six inches below that set foveurbs in said Section 1.

Section 3. That the grade for the center of said portion of Marion Street referred to in Section 1 of this ^Ordinance shall be varied to suit the particular class of surfacing or pavement that may hereafter be placed upon said portion of said Street so that it may give a satisfactory crown. Section 4. That it is the judgement of this Council that an emergency exists and that it is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the Town of Stayton, that this Ordinance shall be in force and operation upon its approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council of the Town of Stayton, Oregon, May 2, 1922. Approved by the Mayor of the Town of Stayton, Oregon, May 2, 1922.

ran Mayor Ho Grien Recorder.

. 5-9

ATTEST:

ORDINANCE NO. 168.

A BILL for an Ordinance establishing a grade on Third Street from the intersection of Washington Street with Third Street to the intersection of Third Street with Burnett Street in the Town of Stayton, Oregon; abolishing. all grades formerly in use; and declaring an emergency to exist.

THE TOWN OF STAYTON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1 That the grade at the intersection of the center lines of Third and Washington Streets shall be elevation 458.74; the grade at the intersection of the center lines of Third and Virginia Streets shall be elevation 457.24; the grade at the intersection of the center lines of Third and Burnett Streets shall be elevation 455.24, all of the above streets being in the Town of Stayton, Oregon. That the above grade shall be the curb grades and that all of the above elevations refer to United States datum.

Section 2 That the grade for the center of Third Street from the intersection of Washington Street with Third Street to the intersection of Burnett Street with Third Street shall be parallel to said curb grades and of such elevation as the Council may deem best suited for any particular surface or pavement to be laid on said Third Street hereafter.

Section 3 That any grade or grades heretofore in use on or shown in any maps or plats of said portion of Third Street are hereby abolished and declared to be void and of no effect.

Section 4 That it is the judgement of this Council that an emergency exists and that it is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the Town of Stayton that this Ordinance shall be in force and effect upon its approval by the Mayor.

> Passed by the Council of the Town of Stayton, Oregon, June 6, 1922. Approved by the Mayor of the Town of Stayton, Oregon, June 6, 1922.

ant Munphymayor. Benies Recorder.

ATTEST:

59